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The Planning Board of the Village of Montebello held a meeting on Tuesday, March 13, 2012 at
the Montebello Community Center, 350 Haverstraw Road, Montebello, New York. Chairman
Rubin called the meeting to order at 7:18 p.m. and led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance.

PRESENT        OTHERS   

Al Rubin, Chairman Ira Emanuel, Assistant Village Attorney
Jane Burke, Member Robert Geneslaw, Village Planner
Michael Iatropoulos, Member Martin Spence, Village Engineer
Anthony Caridi, Member Gloria Scalisi, Planning & Zoning Clerk
Thomas Ternquist, Member

Member Ternquist made a motion to approve the minutes of February 14, 2012, seconded by
Member Iatropoulos. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Congregation Shaarey Israel—Public Hearing
Preliminary and Final Subdivision—Lot Line Removal

Application for Preliminary and Final Subdivision to remove Lot Lines and
Subdivision Plat entitled “Congregation Shaarey Israel” dated July 7, 2009, latest
revision date of August 31, 2010, which was submitted to the Village of
Montebello Planning Board for owner Congregation Shaarey Israel, 16
Montebello Road, Montebello, New York. Total acreage is 5.53 +/-, Section
55.07, Block 1, Lot 1 and Section 48.19, Block 1, Lots 48 and 49 in a RR-50
Zone.

Mr. Barry Haberman, the Applicant’s Attorney is in attendance. Mr. Haberman explained the
application to remove lot lines.

Mr. Martin Spence, Village Engineer, read his memo dated March 12, 2012 (copy attached). Mr.
Haberman stated that the applicant has no problem with the Village Engineer’s recommendations
dated March 12, 2012.

Chairman Rubin read a letter from the neighbor, Mr. Liam McGuirk, 22 Montebello Road,
Montebello, New York, dated March 13, 2012 (Copy in File).

Mr. Robert Geneslaw, Village Planner, discussed the revisions to the Map. Mr. Ira Emanuel,
Assistant Village Attorney, informed the Applicant that the bulk table on the map should reflect
the variance obtained.

Member Burke questioned the applicant on the benefit of removing the lot lines. Mr. Emanuel
answered that it was the Village that requested the lot removal because this parcel operates as a
single parcel. Also, under the Village Code you are allowed to have a clergy residence on the lot.

Member Burke questioned the guidelines on the expansion of the clergy residence. Mr. Emanuel
stated that the Applicant would use Use Group C for houses of worship and a clergy residence is
considered an accessory to the house of worship. Any other use the applicant would need to come
before the Planning Board for a new site plan.
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Member Caridi questioned the final boundary lines if they would remain the same. Mr. Geneslaw
replied that the final boundary lines would in fact remain the same.

No one else wishing to comment, Member Iatropoulos made a motion to close the Public
Hearing on the Application of Congregation Shaarey Israel for Preliminary and Final
Subdivision approval of removal of lot lines, seconded by Member Caridi. Upon vote, the
motion carried unanimously.

Mr. Emanuel, Assistant Village Attorney, read the resolution into the record:

RESOLUTION PB-03 OF 2012
Granting Approval of a Subdivision Entitled

“Congregation Shaarey Israel”

WHEREAS, an application has been made by Congregation Shaarey Israel for final
approval of a subdivision plat entitled “Congregation Shaarey Israel” dated July 7, 2009, last
revised December 20, 2011,  affecting premises designated as Section  55.07, Block 1, Lot 1 and
Section 48.19, Block 1, Lots 48 and 49 on the Tax Map of the Town of Ramapo; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act, a
negative declaration was issued by this Board; and

WHEREAS, on October 7, 2011, the Rockland County Planning Department
recommended modifications to the proposed final plat; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting of January 19, 2012, the Zoning Board of Appeals granted
necessary variances; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on March 13, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the proposed subdivision is intended to eliminate existing lines separating
tax lots and to join the three affected lots into a single lot for all purposes; and

WHEREAS, as a result, this Board is willing to waive preliminary subdivision approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, that this Board hereby waives the requirement for preliminary subdivision
approval; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the plat entitled “Congregation Shaarey Israel” dated July 7, 2009, last
revised December 20, 2011,  affecting premises designated as Section 55.07, Block 1, Lot 1 and
Section 48.19, Block 1, Lots 48 and 49 on the Tax Map of the Town of Ramapo, be and hereby
is approved, and the Chairman is hereby authorized to sign same and to permit same to be filed
in the office of the Rockland County Clerk, upon payment of any and all outstanding fees to the
Village of Montebello, subject to the following:

1. Rockland County Planning Department conditions as stated in its memorandum dated
October 7, 2011.
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2. As this plat reduces the number of lots from three to one, there is no resulting impact
on the recreational needs of the Village, and therefore neither recreational land nor
money in lieu thereof is required from this applicant.

3. Applicant shall comply with comments S-1 through S-5 of the Village Engineer’s
memorandum dated March 12, 2012.

4. Map note 9 to be corrected to read “Ramapo Central School District”.

5. Map note 13 to refer to Village specifications.

6. Signature of the Chairman of the Rockland County Drainage Agency pursuant to the
requirements of section 13-A of the Rockland County Stream Control Act (L. 1975,
Ch. 846, as amended).

7. Bulk table to accurately reflect variances that were granted.

MOTION: Member Iatropoulos

SECOND: Member Ternquist

Upon vote, the Resolution carried with Member Burke voting nay.

Town of Ramapo—Public Hearing
Coe Farm Road Sewer Extension
Wetlands Permit

Application of the Town of Ramapo, 237 Route 59, Suffern, New York 10901,
for Approval of a Stream and Wetlands Permit entitled “Coe Farm Road Sewer
Extension” to allow disturbance and construction within 75 feet of a freshwater
wetland. The proposed construction is for the extension of sanitary sewer service
from Coe Farm Road to provide gravity sewer service to an existing dwelling at
585 Haverstraw Road, which will cross 75 feet of wetland. The subject property is
located on the west side of Coe Farm Road in the Village of Montebello, which is
known and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as Sections 40.20, Block 1, Lots
21 and 52 in a RR-50 Zone.

The Applicant has submitted a request for an adjournment until the April 10, 2012 Planning
Board meeting. Chairman Rubin would like the Applicant to re-notice the public prior to their
next appearance before the Planning Board. Member Ternquist made a motion to adjourn the
Public Hearing on the Application of the Town of Ramapo for approval of a Wetlands Permit for
the Coe Farm Road Sewer Extension, as per the Applicant’s request, until the March 13, 2012
Planning Board meeting, seconded by Member Iatropoulos. Upon vote, the motion carried
unanimously.

9 S Bayard Lane—Public Hearing—Continued
Wetlands Permit
Site Plan Approval-Conservation Overlay District
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Application of Dominick R. Pilla, 23 Depew Avenue, Nyack, New York 10960,
for Approval of a Wetlands Permit entitled “9 S. Bayard Lane” to allow
disturbance and construction within 100 feet of a freshwater wetland and for
Approval of a Site Plan for construction within a Conservation Overlay District.
The proposed construction is for a one story dwelling with a new driveway. The
existing one story residential dwelling will be demolished and the existing gravel
driveway, stone walls and slate walkway will be removed. The subject property is
located on the south side of Bayard Lane approximately 389 feet of the
intersection of Haverstraw Road in the Village of Montebello, which is known
and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as Section 48.10, Block 1, Lot 76 in an
R-35 Zone.

In attendance is Mr. Dennis Michaels, the Applicant’s Attorney, along with the Applicant Mr.
Dominick R. Pilla. Mr. Michaels stated that the Applicant went before the Zoning Board of
Appeals in request of variances for Front Yard and Front Setback. The Applicant received an
18’Foot Front Yard and Front Setback variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals. Mr. Michaels
informed the Board that the actual distance to the street is actually approximately double the
variance received.

Mr. Robert Geneslaw, Village Planner, read the minutes of the February 28, 2012 CDRC meeting
(copy attached).

Mr. Martin Spence, Village Engineer, read his memo dated March 12, 2012 (copy attached).

Mr. Michaels stated that the Applicant agrees to the conditions of Mr. Spence’s memo.

Chairman Rubin discussed Rockland County Department of Planning GML review dated March 7,
2011 (Copy in File). Chairman Rubin discussed the conditions of the Zoning Board of Appeals
Resolution #1156 of 2012 (Copy in File).

Jeremy Honey, 39 N Bayard Lane, Montebello, New York, stated his disapproval of this
application and large square footage of the house proposed to be built. Mr. Honey stated that he
has voiced his opinion on both parcels (11 and 9 S Bayard Lane) due to problems with drainage
and water on both properties. Mr. Honey commented on the wells on Bayard Lane.

Member Burke commented that the Applicant is not reading the housing market correctly on
building the houses in the size proposed. Member Burke believes the house is massive in size.
Member Burke discussed the landscaping plan proposed.

Chairman Rubin requested that some of white pines on the landscaping plan be substituted by
Norway spruces. The Applicant agreed that these substitutions will be made.

No one else wishing to comment, Member Iatropoulos made a motion to close the Public Hearing
on the Application of 9 S Bayard Lane for Approval of a Wetlands and Stream Protection Permit
Application and Approval of a Conservation Overlay Site Plan, seconded by Member Ternquist.
Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Mr. Emanuel, Assistant Village Attorney, read the resolution into the record:
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RESOLUTION PB-04 of 2012
Granting Approval of a Wetlands and Stream Protection Permit Application

and Approval of a Conservation Overlay Site Plan for
“Pilla - 9 South Bayard Lane”

WHEREAS, an application has been made by Dominick R. Pilla for approval of a
Wetlands and Stream Protection Permit pursuant to Chapter 191 of the Montebello Code for Pilla
- 9 South Bayard Lane, affecting premises designated on the tax map of the Town of Ramapo as
Section 48.10, Block 1, Lot 76; and

WHEREAS, said application seeks to construct certain structures and perform grading
affecting the 100 foot regulated area adjacent to a wetland; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has submitted plans and studies detailing the impacts proposed
on the wetlands and the regulated area, and also proposed mitigation measures; and

WHEREAS, because said premises are also located in a Conservation Overlay District,
construction at said premises also requires site plan approval; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act, this
action, which consists of building one single family dwelling, is a Type 2 action; and

WHEREAS, said application has been reviewed by the Village Engineer and the
Village’s Planning Consultant, who have issued reports to this Board with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2011, the Rockland County Planning Department
recommended modifications to the proposed plan; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of sections 191-6.B and 195-49.B of the
Montebello Code, a public hearing on this application was held, pursuant to due notice, on April
12, August 9, September 13, and November 8, 2011, and March 13, 2012; and

WHEREAS, during the course of the public hearing, it was determined that, while the
proposed house could theoretically be built in a location that did not require variances from the
bulk requirements of the Zoning Code, doing so would place the house nearer to the Mahwah
River and to wetlands areas, and the necessary grading would be greater, than if the house were
to be located in the area in which the existing house now stands; and

WHEREAS, the applicant responded to this determination by proposing a new house
location in the approximate location of the existing house, but requiring variances from the
required front yard and front setback standards of the Zoning Code; and

WHEREAS, this Board therefore referred this matter to the Zoning Board of Appeals for
variances for reduced front yard and front setback of 16 feet; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, by resolution dated February 7, 2012, granted
reduced variances for front yard and front setback, but required, as conditions of the variances:
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1. the approved front yard and front setback is 18 feet;

2. the applicant shall submit to the Planning Board a site plan substantially conforming to
partial site plan drawing SK-4 dated January 24, 2012, and any approved site plan shall
substantially conform to said drawing;

3. compliance with the Technical/Site Engineering Comments contained in the
memorandum of Martin K. Spence, P.E., Village Engineer to this Board dated November
16, 2011, as same may be modified by the Planning Board;

4. Conservation Overlay site plan approval and issuance of a Stream and Wetlands
Protection Permit from the Planning Board;

5. compliance with the Rockland County Planning Department’s recommended
modifications as contained in the Department’s memorandum dated November 17, 2011;

6. the applicant shall submit to the Planning Board a landscaping plan that provides no less
landscaping along the front lot line and in the front yard than is shown on drawing LP01,
last revised November 29, 2011, and the Planning Board shall incorporate such a
landscaping plan into the approved site plan set. If no separate landscaping plan is
presented, then drawing LP01, last revised November 29, 2011, shall be deemed
incorporated by reference;

7. the gross floor area of the house shall not exceed 4,435 square feet; and

8. applicant shall not expand the attic, use the attic for habitable space, nor add dormers to
the attic; and

WHEREAS, the current plans, dated February 16, 2012, consisting of drawings SP01,
SP02, SP03, and LP01, conform to the conditions set forth in the variance grant; and

WHEREAS, applicant has submitted revised drainage calculations based upon the plans
dated February 16, 2012.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, based upon the foregoing, this Board hereby
adopts as its own the findings set forth in the report of the Village Engineer dated March         ,
2012; and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Board hereby grants to the applicant a Wetlands and Stream
Protection Permit and approves the proposed Conservation Overlay Site Plan for premises
designated on the Town of Ramapo Tax Map as Section 48.10, Block 1, Lot 76, to allow the
disturbance and construction shown on a drawing entitled “Pilla - 9 South Bayard Lane”
prepared by Dominick R. Pilla Associates, P.C., dated February 16, 2012, consisting of 4
sheet(s), subject to the following conditions:

1. Rockland County Planning Department recommendations and conditions as stated in its
memorandum dated March 7, 2011.

2. Compliance with the conditions of the Zoning Board of Appeals resolution dated
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February 7, 2012, granting variances for front yard and front setback.

3. Applicant shall add the following notes to the site plan:

a. “The gross floor area of the house shall not exceed 4,435 square feet.”

b. “The attic shall not be expanded, used for habitable space, nor have dormers
added to it.”

4. Applicant shall comply with items 2, 6, and 7 of the CDRC memo dated February 28,
2012;

5. Applicant shall obtain a permit from the Rockland County Drainage Agency.

6. Applicant shall comply with Technical Comments 1 through 6 of the Village Engineer’s
memorandum dated March 12, 2012.

7. On sheet LP01, replace the proposed White Pine at northern tip of parcel with a Norway
Spruce.

8. All other requirements of the Village of Montebello, including, but not limited to, the
payment of any and all required fees, obtaining building, floodway development, and/or
soil disturbance permits, and compliance with all appropriate orders of the Village
Engineer and other agencies and officers having jurisdiction over the proposed work.

MOTION: Chairman Rubin

SECOND: Member Caridi

Upon vote, the Resolution carried with Member Burke voting nay.

New Business

Chairman Rubin discussed Zoning modifications to be sent over to the Village Board.

Chairman Rubin congratulated Trustee Melanie Golden on her appointment to the Village Board
and thanked her for work on the Planning Board. The Planning Board was very fortunate for her
service to the Board.

Member Ternquist made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Member Iatropoulos.
Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously. The meeting adjourned at 8:15 p.m.
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Appendix:

To: Village of Montebello Planning Board

From: Martin K. Spence, PE  Village Engineer

Date: March 12, 2012

Re: Congregation Shaarey Israel, Montebello Road  
Subdivision (Consolidation of Lots)

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

Re: Congregation Shaarey Israel, Montebello Road
Tax Lot Section 55.07 Block 1 Lot 1
Tax Lot Section 48.19 Block 1 Lots 48 and 49

We are in receipt of an application to the Planning Board for the consolidation of lots which
should have been performed as part of the original approvals and prior to construction.  The
current application re-approves prior Planning Board actions intended for the property,
consolidating three lots into one lot, so that bulk requirements reflect single lot geometry.

The applicant has recently appeared before the Zoning Board and received approval for an as-
built condition as related to development coverage, which was required prior to scheduling the
Planning Board application.

The application before the Planning Board is specific subdivision, consolidation of lot lines.
Final actions will require the applicant to file the subdivision and areas to be dedicated to the
Village.

We are in receipt of the following:
• Subdivision Plat prepared by Sparaco Engineering and Land Surveying, Drawing 1 of 1,

last revised 8/31/10
• Application

Additionally, we have received a plan that was submitted as part of the ZBA application which
prepared by Sparaco Engineering and Land Surveying, Drawing 1 of 1, last revised 12/20/2011

We offer the following comments:

1. The applicant/owner is:
Congregation Shaarey Israel
18 Montebello Road
Montebello, NY  10901

2. The net lot area (after road dedication) is 235,483 SF or 5.4 acres

3. The property is located on the South side of Montebello and also has frontage and access
along Executive Boulevard.

4. The building structure and site improvements are generally consistent with the original
applications before the Boards.

5. The application specifically consists of the request for the re-approval of the subdivision.
No new construction is proposed as part of this application.
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We offer the following Technical/Site Engineering comments at this time:

S-1. Within the Planning Board approval block, reference to preliminary subdivision should be
eliminated as well as signature for “Director of Building, Planning and Zoning”

S-2. Note 21 should be updated to reflect most recent ZBA approvals.

S-3. Prior CDRC meeting notes requested that “clergy residence” be added to within the
building footprint.

S-4. 4 trees (evergreens) along the west property line have not survived and should be
replanted.  The replantings can be planted to infill the existing evergreen line along the
west property line adjacent to the single family private residence.

S-5. Driveway area at the clergy residence shall be cleaned up of stone adjacent to the
private residence and planted with topsoil and seed.

END OF REPORT

c. Barry Haberman, Esq

VILLAGE OF MONTEBELLO9
CDRC MINUTES

CDRC Meeting Date:    __February 28, 2012       _____________________________      ________
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Project Name:     9 S BAYARD LANE                                       ____________________________   

Project Address:     9 S BAYARD LANE, MONTEBELLO NEW YORK  48.10-1-76       ________   

Map Date: __________________________________________________________________

Subdivision___ Amended Site Plan___ Special Permit___ Sign Plan___ Wetlands
Permit__   √   _____

Preliminary_______ Final_____ Informal Discussion _   _   _____ Tree
Removal________ARB______

Application ready for Board? Yes______ No_______

Last day for Board Decision: ________________________________________________

SEQRA Status: _______________________________________________________________

Professional Fees- (LL #3 of 1991)
    Date of Last Bill       Amount      Paid        Outstanding

FAILURE TO PAY OUTSTANDING FEES MAY RESULT IN THE
DENIAL OF APPLICATION OR REFUSAL TO CONTINUE
PROCESSING.

Remarks:10
1. Dominick Pilla indicates that plan set dated 2/16/12 incorporates the ZBA 2/7/12

decision.
2. Add driveway curb to help keep driveway stones from migrating
3. Discussed continued location of well within house.
4. Drainage calculations acceptable to Martin Spence, Village Engineer.
5. RCDA has   not responded to review request.
6. Add Map Note that soil percolation tests will be made prior to building permit issuance.
7. Show permanent demarcation line along wetlands boundary.
8. Martin Spence’s memo, dated December 14, 2012, reviewed in detail; new memo to be

provided.
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To: Village  of  Montebello  Planning  Board

From: Martin  K.  Spence,  PE    Village  Engineer

Date: March  12,  2012

Re: 9  Bayard  Lane  S,  Section  48.10  Block  1  Lot  76

Single  Family  Dwelling  –  Wetlands  and  Stream  Protection  Application

Site  Plan  Approval  –  Conservation  Overlay  District

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

This  report  continues  the  review  of  the  subject  application.    The  applicant  has  recently

appeared  and  received  approval  from  the  Zoning  Board  of  Appeals.    The  plans  that  are

before  this  Board  are  consistent  with  the  ZBA  application.    The  applicant  is  currently  before

the  Planning  Board  for  Site  Plan  Approval,  for  a  property  within  the  Conservation  Overlay

District.    We  reference  the  Zoning  Board  of  Appeals  Resolution  as  part  of  this  report  as  it

provides  the  history  and  process  of  this  application  before  the  Boards.  

The  property  is   within  the  Conservation  Overlay  District  containing  various  sensitive

environmental  parameters  including,  a  water  course,  floodplain  and  wetlands.    The  existing

dwelling  is  proposed  to  be  removed.    The  proposed  location  of  the  structure  has  been

situated  to  partially  straddle  the  existing  structure,  minimizing  new  disturbances  as

compared  to  prior  applications.    The  applicant  has  sought  and  received  Zoning  Board  of

Appeals  relief  due  to  front  yard  and  front  setback  requirements.  

We  have  received  and  reviewed  the  following:

• Application  Review  Form  dated  2/22/2011

• Site  Plan,  Dwg  No.   SP01,  prepared  by   Dominick  R.   Pilla,  Associates  last  revised

2/16/2012

• Sections  and  Details,  Dwg  No.  SP02,  prepared  by  Dominick  R.  Pilla,  Associates  last

revised  2/16/2012

• Erosion  Control  Notes  and  Details,  Dwg  No.  SP03,  prepared  by  Dominick  R.   Pilla,

Associates  last  revised  2/16/2012

• Landscape  Plan,  Dwg  No.  LP01,  prepared  by  Dominick  R.  Pilla,  Associates  last  revised

2/16/2012

• Drainage  Calculations  dated  2/16/2012

• Robert  G.  Torgersen  Report  dated  June  20,  2011

The  project  consists  of  construction  of  a  new  single  family  dwelling  and  site  improvements

on  the  current  lot.    An  existing  dwelling  will  be  razed.    The  Mahwah  River  exists  along  the

SW  property  line  and  a  small  tributary  exists  along  the  NW  property  line.    Based  on  the

most  current  FIRM  flood  maps  the  property  is  partially  within  the  100  year  flood  plain  for

all  lands  at  or  below  elevation  321.    During  the  Hurricane  Irene  water  elevations  were

measured  as  high  323.5.  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Under  Chapter  191  Wetlands  and  Stream  Protection  the  proposed  activities  within  the

proximity  of  the  water  course,  within  the  flood  plain  and  within  100’  of  the  flood

plain  are  regulated  and  requires  the  applicant  to  file  a   Permit  request  before  the

Planning  Board.    Additionally,  the  most  recent  submittal  acknowledges  the  presence

of  Wetlands  on  the  subject  property  along  the  west  property  line  limits.  

Separately,  under  Chapter  92  Flood  Damage  Prevention,  an  application  is  reviewed  to

determine  impacts  within  the  floodplain,  including  flood  damage  and  erosion.    Due  to

the  specifics  of  this  application,  comments  regarding  proposed  improvements  within

the  flood  plain  are  offered  as  part  of  this  review.    Prior  to  any  Building  Permits,  a

Development  Permit  consistent  with  Chapter  92  needs  to  be  issued.        

The  100  year  floodplain  line  is  a  theoretical  flood  limit  of  a  size  storm  that  has  a  1%  chance

of  occurring  in  any  given  year.    There  are  many  variables  regarding  this  calculation.  

  We  offer  the  following  comments:

1. The  property  owner  is:

Dominick  R.  Pilla

4  Hawthorne  Place

Grandview,  NY  10960

The  project  architect  and  engineer  is  listed  as  Dominick  R.  Pilla

2. The  property  is  somewhat  irregular  shaped  lot  consisting  of  33,179  SF  or  0.76  acres

gross.    The  lot  is  impacted  by  areas  within  the  100  year  flood  plain  as  well  steep

slopes  reducing  the  proposed  net  lot  area  of  18,940  SF.    The  min.  required  lot  area

within  the  Zone  is  35,000  SF.      

3. The  proposed  dwelling  is  two-story.    The  dwelling  and  deck  are  not  located  within

the  flood  plain.    A  two  car  garage  is  located  at  the  NW  side  of  the  dwelling.    The

footprint  is  2,082  SF.    The  structure  encroaches  within  the  front  yard  and  front

setback.    The  dwelling  is  proposed  18’  from  the  front  property  line  where  50’  is

required.    The  existing  dwelling  currently  is  located  24’  from  the  front  property  line.

The  Zoning  Board  has  approved  the  request  for  variances.        

4. The  proposed  dwelling  footprint  is   near  4X  the  size  of  the  existing  (2,082  SF

proposed,  where  the  existing  is  538  SF).    The  proposed  development  coverage  is

approximately  1.5  times  greater  than  the  existing  development  coverage,  2,922  SF

proposed,  where  the  existing  is  1,840  SF).    The  current  improved  quantities  have

been  reduced  as  compared  to  the  prior  application  as  a   result  of  the  dwelling

relocation  and  resizing.  

5. The  house  design  is  partially  out  of  the  ground  at  the  rear.    This  design  has  reduced

the  changes  of  grading  and  soil  import/export  is  generally  balanced.    No  fill  is

shown  within  the  flood  plain.  

6. Six  (6)  trees  and  twelve  (12)  shrubs  are  proposed  to  be  removed.    Tree  loss  has

been  further  reduced  as  a  result  of  straddling  the  existing  structure.      

7. The  100  year  floodplain  elevation  is  shown  on  the  drawing  to  be  321.    First  floor

elevations  are  proposed  at  334.6  and  garage  at  325.5.    The  100  year  floodplain  is

the  regulated  area  regarding  flood  prevention.    Ground  water  elevations  are

separate  from  stormwater  flood  elevations.    It  is  noted  that  prior  Planning  Board
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parameters  provided  guidance  that  the  proposed  lowest  floor  elevation  should  be

326,  where  the  proposed  GSE  is  shown  to  be  325.5.    It  is  our  opinion  this  is  an

insignificant  revision,  elevations  are  above  the  FIRM  BFE  and  any  observed  high

water  conditions  and  generally  consistent  with  Planning  Board  parameters.  

8. The  applicant  has  submitted  a  revised  letter  from  Robert  G.  Torgersen,  dated  June

20,  2011  which  agrees  that  wetlands  exist  on  the  subject  property  and  are  within

local  jurisdiction  including  an  area  offset  100’  from  the  wetlands.    The  applicant  has

submitted  NYSDEC  wetlands  mapping  that  shows  no   DEC  regulated  wetlands

(wetlands  in  size  greater  than  12.4  acres)  or  buffers  on  the  subject  property.  

9. The  property  is   within  the  jurisdiction  of  the  Rockland  County  Drainage  Agency,

which  remains  under  review.      

10. A  New  York  State  DEC  review  issued  October  3,  2008  requires  that  a  Protection  of

Waters  Permit  is  necessary  to  physically  disturb  the  bed  or  banks  (up  to  50’  from

stream)  of  any  streams  identified  as  protected,  both  the  Mahwah  River  and  tributary

to  the  Mahwah  River  are   identified  as   protected.    The  proposed  improvements

(including  removals)  will  require  such  a  Permit.  

STANDARDS  FOR  GRANTING  PERMITS  (Wetlands  and  Stream  Protection)

The  applicant  and  Board  are  guided  by  Chapter  191.7  Standard  for  Granting  Permits,  and

more  specifically  191.7  (B),  (1-9)  as  follows:  

1. The  environmental  impact  of  the  proposed  actions.

2. The  alternatives  to  the  proposed  actions.

3. Irreversible  and  irretrievable  commitments  of  resources  that  would  be  involved  in

the  proposed  activity.

4. The  character  and  degree  of  injury  to  or  interference  with  safety,  health,  or  the

reasonable  use  of  property  that  is  caused  or  threatened.

5. The  suitability  or  unsuitability  of  such  activity  to  the  areas  for  which  it  is  proposed.  

6. The  effect  of  the  proposed  activity  with  reference  to  the  protection  or  enhancement

of  several  functions  of  wetlands,  water  bodies,  and  watercourses.    

7. The  availability  of  preferable  alternative  location  on  the  subject  parcel  or  of  the

proposed  action.  

8. The  availability  of  mitigation  measures  that  could  feasibly  be  added  to  the  plan  or

action.

9. The  extent  to  which  the  exercise  of  property  rights  and  the  public  benefit  derived

from  such  use  may  outweigh  or  justify  the  possible  degradation  of  the  wetland

water  body  or  watercourse,  the  interference  with  the  exercise  of  other  property

rights  and  the  impairment  or  endangerment  of  the  public  health,  safety  or  welfare.  

We  offer  the  following  Technical/Site  Engineering  comments  at  this  time:

1. Drainage  Agency  Review  and  Permit  required.    (Applicant  has  agreed  to  provide  this

information  prior  to  any  construction)

2. Soil  percolation  tests  shall  be  performed  and  test  results  shall  be  provided  on  the  site

plans.    (Applicant  has  agreed  to  provide  this  information  prior  to  any  construction)
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3. Town  of  Ramapo  sanitary  sewer  connection  approval  and  permit  required,  prior  to

construction.  (Applicant  has   agreed  to   provide  this   information  prior  to   any

construction)

4. Applicant  shall  provide  permanent  demarcation  of  wetlands  line.    It   is   recommended

that  4”  square  cedar  wood  post  (or  approved  alternate  material),  3’  high  above  grade

with  similar  depth  embedment  be  provided  at  10’  centers  from  the  west  wetlands

limits  to  the  wetlands  line  just  west  of  the  “conc”  structures  and  BBQ  to  be  removed

location,  where  any  encroachment  may  be  anticipated.    (Applicant  has  agreed  to

provide  as  part  of  any  approvals  and  before  any  Certificate  of  Occupancy).

5. NYS  DEC  Protection  of  Waters  Permit  or  Waiver  required.     (Applicant  has  agreed  to

provide  this  information  prior  to  any  construction)

6. Existing  well  is  shown  to  be  located  within  the  garage,  the  access  must  be  reviewed

and  approved  by  the  Rockland  County  Health  Department.    (Applicant  has  agreed  to

provide  this  information  prior  to  any  construction)

Engineering  Comments/Recommendations

The  most  recent  submittal  has  provided  construction  generally  in  areas  that  have  been

previously  disturbed.    It   has  been  the  opinion  of  this  office,  that  due  to  the  sensitive

environmental  factors  of  this  property,  that  re-development  of  previously  disturbed  areas

is   the  most  practical,  keeping  in  mind  that  these  areas  are  generally  the  highest  in

elevation  which  minimizes  impacts  in  the  flood  plain  as  well  as  the  potential  for  property

damage.  

The  applicant  has  shown  three  (3)  rows  of  silt  fencing  to  attempt  to  minimize  soil  erosion.  

The  relocated  structure  provides  a  more  usable  rear  yard  which  may  minimize  the  pressure

to  use  areas  within  wetlands.    Physical  demarcation  of  the  wetlands  lines  have  been  agreed

by  the  applicant  and  details/notes  should  be  provided  on  any  final  drawings.  

The  relocated  structure  offers  greater  distances  from  the  100  year  flood  plain  line  as  well

as  trees  within  close  proximity  of  the  floodplain.  

END  OF  REPORT

c. Dominick R. Pilla, RA PE
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